

#### Legislative File No: 2009-0044

TO:	Mayor and City Council Members
FROM:	Scott Cope, Director Building/Ordinance Services 248-841-2445 Jack Sage, Ordinance Inspector 248-841-2439
DATE:	January 15, 2009
SUBJECT:	2009 Oakland County Household Hazardous Waste Inter-Local Agreement

### **REQUEST:**

City Council and Mayor Barnett are being requested to enter into the 2009 Oakland County Household Hazardous Waste (No Haz) inter-local agreement between Oakland County and the city of Rochester Hills in the not to exceed blanket total of \$90,000.00.

# **REASON FOR PURCHASE:**

In 2008, Oakland County continued its coordination and agreement with a consortium of Oakland County Communities to provide a comprehensive household hazardous waste collection program. The City of Rochester Hills has been a partner in this agreement for the past six (6) years. The No-Haz program has provided affordable and reliable access to hazardous waste collection services for the City of Rochester Hills.

In 2008 there were a total of three (3) collection events. The City of Rochester Hills continued to exceed all expected participation levels and accounted for over 30% of the total participation among the twelve participating communities. Rochester Hills had 1299 cars (representing 1770 households) participate in all the 2008 collections, collecting 161,959.32 pounds of hazardous waste of the half million pounds collection by all events. In perspective, Rochester Hills collected more total weight in 2008 than the total program had each year from 2003 to 2006 from all participating communities.

### **PROCESS:**

Vendor Name and Address: Oakland County Waste Res. Mgmt. Div. 2100 Pontiac Lake Road, Bldg #41 W Waterford, MI 48326

# **Reason for Selection:**

The county has reviewed and accepted a bid proposal from Small Quantity Specialists (SQS).

# **BUDGET:**

[Click here and type Financial Implications]

Fund Name	Department Account No	Account No. Description	Budget Amount	Cost	Remaining Budget
General	372.807000	2009 No Haz Contractual Service	\$ 55,000.00	\$ 90,000.00	(\$ 35,000.00)

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the Rochester Hills City Council enter into the 2009 Oakland County waste collection services through the North Oakland County Household Hazardous Waste (No-Haz) in the amount of \$90,000.00 through December 31, 2008.

APPROVALS:	SIGNATURE	DATE
Department Review		
Department Director		
Budget Content: Finance Director		
Purchasing Process: Supervisor of Procurement		
Mayor		
City Council Liaison		